

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 29 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S242034

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION;
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; and SAN
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145, AFL-CIO

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth
Appellate District, Division One, Consolidated Case Nos.
D069626 and D069630; PERB Decision No. 2464-M (PERB Case Nos.
LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS
IN SUPPORT OF UNION REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST

Thomas A. Woodley
William W. Li
Afroz Baig (CA Bar No: 308324)
WOODLEY & MCGILLIVARY LLP
1101 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 833-8855

taw@wmlaborlaw.com

wwl@wmlaborlaw.com

ab@wmlaborlaw.com

Counsel for IAFF, *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Application of the International Association of Fire Fighters for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Real Parties in Interest	6
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	9
II. THE MMBA IS A BROAD STATUTE THAT GOVERNS LABOR RELATIONS BETWEEN PUBLIC EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND § 3505 IS NOT LIMITED TO FORMAL ACTIONS BY A GOVERNING BODY.....	9
A. The text of §§ 3405.5 and 3505 shows how the sections are not congruent.....	10
B. The purpose of the MMBA is consistent with a broad reading of § 3505	13
C. Upholding the Boling court’s decision would wreak havoc on the state of labor relations in California.....	14
III. THE BOLING COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE APPLIED A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW; IT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED A “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO PERB’S INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW, AND A “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO PERB’S FINDINGS OF FACT	15
A. The Boling court was required to apply a clearly erroneous standard for PERB’s analysis of the MMBA	16
B. The Court of Appeal should also have deferred to PERB’s interpretation of other laws or statutes that PERB used to interpret the MMBA.	17
C. The Court of Appeal should have applied a substantial evidence standard of review to PERB’s findings of fact, including undisputed facts, concerning the Boling appeal	20
IV. CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Banning Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799	16, 18, 20
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , (2017) 10 Cal. App. 5th 853	passim
<i>Cal. State Employees' Ass'n v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , (1996) 51 Cal. App. 4th 923.....	21
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 1271 (Cal. 6th Dist. 2016)	17
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 508.....	19
<i>Holliday v. City of Modesto</i> (1991) 229 Cal. App. 3d 528	10
<i>Huntington Beach Police Officers' Assn. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1976) 58 Cal. App. 3d 492	10
<i>Indio Police Command Unit Assn. v. City of Indio</i> (2014) 230 Cal. App. 4th 521	10
<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1991) 227 Cal. App. 3d 767	19
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	20
<i>Placentia Fire Fighters v. City of Placentia</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 9.....	14
<i>Regents of University of California v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 41 Cal. 3d 601	21
<i>Tex-Cal Land Management, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 335	21

<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 765	14
--	----

<i>Yamaha Corporation of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal 4th	18, 19
---	--------

Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 3500(a)	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 3504.5	11, 12
Cal. Gov't Code § 3504.5(a)	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 3505	12, 13, 18
Cal. Gov't Code § 3509.5	21

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court 8.200(c)	6
Cal. Rules of Court 8.200(c)(3).	7

California Administrative Decisions

<i>City of Davis</i> (2016) PERB Decision No. 2494-M.....	10
<i>County of San Bernardino (Office of the Public Defender)</i> (2015) PERB Decision No. 2423-M	10
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees v. City of San Diego</i> , (2015) PERB Decision No. 2464-M (XI-186(2978-3103))	passim
